Pinnacle Park Visitation Counting Project

Dennis Desmond

Submission Date	Aug 13, 2022 4:40 PM		
Name of Initiative	Pinnacle Park Visitation Counting Project		
Contact Person	Dennis Desmond		
Title	Pinnacle Park Foundation board member		
Address	3693 Olive Hill Rd		
City	Franklin		
State	North Carolina		
Zip Code	28734		
Primary Phone Number	8283690421		
Email	dfdesmond04@gmail.com		
Organization Type	Community Group		
Time of Year of Initiative	Peak (April - November)		
Describe the timing of the initiative in as much detail as possible (please list key project dates, milestones, timeframes, etc.)	One-year project, with installation and calibration of vehicle/trail counters in October 2022, monthly data collection, and quarterly reporting, with final report in December 2023.		
Describe your initiative	 The Pinnacle Park Foundation (PPF) will install vehicle and pedestrian traffic counters (TrafX) at six locations in the Town of Sylva's Pinnacle Park property, with the following goals: 1. Establish baseline data on park visitation, including annual, seasonal, and peak-use visitation numbers, as well as visitation patterns (trail/route use). This information would be used for park master planning as well as for grant writing for park development. 2. After the first year, continually monitor and evaluate park visitation numbers and patterns, so as to guide future park management. 		

Describe what previous experience applicant has in successful execution of similar endeavors	PPF board member Dennis Desmond will lead this endeavor. Dennis is retired land stewardship director for Mainspring Conservation Trust, a regional land conservation organization, and has decades of experience in project management. The project intends to rely on technical assistance and mentoring from the Friends of Panthertown, which is operating a similar trail counter project, and will work with an undergraduate intern from Western Carolina University's Parks and Recreation Management program to assist with the day-to-day operations of the project.
Website	Pinnacle Park - Parks and Recreation - Sylva, NC (govoffice3.com)
Social Media Channels - paste URLs below	none
Amount of Funds Requested?	\$4340
Date Funds Needed	Oct 1, 2022
Give a narrative description of how this project will increase tourism and visitation in Jackson County	The visitation counting project will complement a recreational needs survey for the Park currently under development in partnership with WCU''s Public Policy Institute, and will supply valuable data for the Park's master plan, which is intended to guide future Park improvements, including access, trails and other recreational amenities, and educational outreach and marketing materials, including maps, signage, website, and other social media. Ongoing use of the counters will monitor park visitation numbers and patterns, and thus help guide adaptive management of the park's plan.
If this initiative has occurred before, what is new that differentiates it from prior years?	This is a new initiative.
What is your advertising and marketing plan for your initiative?	The counters are intended to be installed and used discreetly, so as to avoid theft. There is no advertising and marketing plan for this initiative until data is published within the master plan and the master plan is released to the public.
Do you agree to acknowledge the 'Jackson County TDA' in	Yes
materials as required? Any releases or ad placements should have a statement that "the event was made possible, in part, by the Jackson County TDA." Print ad placements, where/when possible should include the JCTDA logo.	
Total anticipated cost of initiative	4,600

Total funds your organization will provide toward total cost?

Detail funds requested from other sources and note commitments or anticipated receipt of funds from other sources

Please upload your detailed budget, including event or initiative expenses and revenue. You can attach a spreadsheet (Excel), PDF, or Word Document. 260

PPF intends to provide \$260 as a travel stipend for the WCU intern, based on expected mileage (1857 miles) for the year and the charitable mileage rate (\$0.14/mi).

	<u>TRAFx_quote.pdf</u>
PDF	

Anticipated Attendees from Jackson County:	NA
Anticipated Attendees from outside Jackson County:	NA
Anticipated overnight stays generated:	NA
How did you determine audience/attendance numbers and where do they come from?	ΝΑ
How will you measure success of your initiative?	One-year visitor use (vehicles, pedestrians) numbers and patterns quantified for current park trail system and access points.
Is there anything else you'd like to add?	PPF board chair, Jay Coward, is secondary contact person for this grant. jkcoward@chspa.com
Signature:	
	Denno Desmond



TRAFx Quote and Order Form	Quote #	220811TG	Date:2022-08-11	Lead time: 7 business days
questions or concerns, please email us at info@trafx.net. Thank you!			TRAFx Research Ltd. 20 MacDonald Place Canmore, Alberta, Canada, T1W2N1	
NOTE: Carefully read TRAFx's Terms and Conditions of Sale (see below or a to placing an Order.	t www.trafx.	net/legal) prior		

You can submit this order securely online at:

www.trafx.net/25220811TG

This is the fastest, easiest, and most reliable way.

BILL TO		📦 SHIP ТО	Same as Bill To
Organization		Organization	
Sub-organization		Sub-organization	
Address		Address	We cannot ship to a P.O. Box
City/town		City/town	
State	Please select V	State	North Carolina
Country	United States	Country	United States
ZIP		ZIP	
Telephone	ext	Telephone	ext
Reference	(e.g. PO number)	Attention	
Federal Tax ID		Email	
[What's this?]	A wrong Tax ID causes shipping problems		
	Y	S PAYMENT	
Name		\bigcirc Send an invoice	© Credit card
Position/title		Card number	SECURE
Email		Name on card	
		Expires	• CVC

Charge when

MM/YY

SAP \bigcirc On ship date

QUOTED ITEMS

Item	Description	Qty	Price	Total
TRAFx System Package	3 TRAFx Infrared Trail Counter(s) with weatherproof field cases (no batteries)		\$2,490.00	\$2,490.00
Ū	1 TRAFx Dock (for configuring and downloading counters); dual-mode: PC and Shuttle mode; with weatherproof field case (no batteries)			
	1 TRAFx DataNet Plan for TRAFx counters (5 users for 5 years); \$125 special for new customers (reg. \$500)			
	2 Cables: one TRAFx Cable ; one USB cable			
	1 TRAFx User Manual and 1 TRAFx Disc			
	Premium-level technical support for five years (bundled with DataNet)			
TRAFx Counter	TRAFx Infrared Trail Counter with weatherproof field case (no batteries).	2	\$590.00	\$1,180.00
TRAFx Counter	TRAFx Vehicle/OHV/Mountain Bike Counter with weatherproof field case (no batteries).	1	\$590.00	\$590.00

8/13/22, 4:22 PM

Item	Description	Qty Price	Total
		Subtotal	\$4,260.00
		Shipping (air courier/insurance/handling)	\$80.00
		Total (\$USD)	\$4,340.00
Notes:			

--Prices in USD

Helpful information for US customers:

--Because TRAFx products are made in Canada, and Canada and the US have a free trade agreement (USMCA), there are no duties. --Because TRAFx is a Canadian company and the sale of goods occurs in Canada, and because TRAFx does not have staff, offices, inventory, agents, etc., in the US, or provide services in the US (ie., no "effectively connected income", "US source income" or "permanent establishment"), a US TIN or W-9 are not required.

--DUNS#: 201195182; Canadian Federal Tax ID: 87161 2719 --TRAFx is registered with SAM (US Federal Government's procurement system); we are exempt from IPP.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

These terms and conditions apply to your Order. PLEASE READ CAREFULLY PRIOR TO PLACING AN ORDER.

[1.0] DEFINITIONS:

"Agreement" means these Terms and Conditions of Sale.

"Buyer" means the person, organization or other legal entity that places an Order.

"Invoice" means the sales invoice issued by TRAFx to Buyer for the Items listed on the TRAFx Quote and Order Form.

"Items" means any quoted item listed on the TRAFx Quote and Order Form.

"Order" means the placement of an Order by Buyer to TRAFx by submitting a TRAFx Quote and Order Form or by submission or use of a purchase order or other procurement instrument or means, electronically or otherwise, which Order placement constitutes Buyer's irrevocable and binding agreement to abide by TRAFx's Terms and Conditions of Sale.

"Product" means any product manufactured by TRAFx listed on the TRAFx Quote and Order Form, excluding DataNet.

"TRAFx" means TRAFx Research Ltd., a corporation registered in the province of Alberta (Canada).

[2.0] OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE: TRAFx offers to sell Items to Buyer in strict accordance with the Terms and Conditions of Sale stated herein. These Terms and Conditions of Sale shall be the complete and exclusive statement of the terms of agreement between Buyer and TRAFx. TRAFx hereby objects to and rejects any different, additional or conflicting terms proposed by Buyer.

Placing an Order using the TRAFx Quote and Order Form, or by submission or use of a purchase order or other procurement instrument or means, electronically or otherwise, shall be deemed an acceptance of this offer, which offer and acceptance shall constitute a legally enforceable contract between Buyer and TRAFx.

[3.0] PRICING & CURRENCY: Prices for Items are valid for 90 days from the date on the TRAFx Quote and Order Form, unless stated in writing otherwise. TRAFx specifies the currency.

[4.0] SALES TAXES AND FEES: All applicable sales taxes are the responsibility of Buyer. For shipments outside of North America, all governmental fees (e.g., duty), if any, are Buyer's responsibility.

[5.0] PAYMENT: TRAFx reserves the right to require full or partial payment in advance of shipping the Items. Otherwise, payment is due in full 30 days from the date set out on the Invoice. Acceptable payment methods are by cheque, bank transfer, or approved credit card. If TRAFx does not receive payment by the due date, Buyer shall be charged interest on any unpaid balances at the lesser of 2% per month or the maximum rate allowable by law. Buyer shall be responsible for reimbursing TRAFx for all costs (including legal fees) associated with collecting delinquent or dishonored payments or enforcing this Agreement.

[6.0] SHIPPING DATE, METHOD AND TITLE:

[6.1] Ship date: Ship date is calculated based upon the lead time specified by TRAFx on the TRAFx Quote and Order Form. Buyer acknowledges the ship date and lead time are estimates only. Either Buyer or TRAFx may cancel an Order by emailing the other party in this regard prior to shipping. If Buyer cancels an Order, third-party credit card processing fees, if any, associated with the Order are non-refundable.

[6.2] Delivery Method and Title: All shipments are by Carrier and Insurance Paid (CIP, Incoterms 2010). Shipments outside Canada are sent by air. Shipments within Canada are sent by ground or air. Title shall pass to Buyer upon TRAFx's delivery of package to the first shipping carrier.

[7.0] RETURNS: Returns must be done within 15 days after receipt of shipment. Buyer shall in all cases obtain written authorization and return shipping instructions from TRAFx via email prior to returning any Item. There will be a restocking fee of fifteen percent (15%). Returned Items must be "like new" and returned complete in their original packaging. Refunds are exclusive of shipping and sales tax (if any). Unless otherwise instructed by TRAFx, Buyer will be responsible for arranging and paying for return shipping and must insure the shipment against loss and damage. Third-party credit card processing fees, if any, associated with returns are non-refundable.

[8.0] TECHNICAL SUPPORT: Technical support will be provided to Buyer, in accordance with TRAFx's then-current Technical Support Policy (see www.trafx.net/legal). In all cases, technical support will be via email or phone.

[9.0] LIMITED WARRANTY:

[9.1] Products: By placing an Order, Buyer is deemed to have accepted the following warranty terms and other limitations. TRAFx warrants to Buyer that each Product shall be substantially free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of one (1) year from the date on the Invoice (or for a period of five (5) years if TRAFx's optional extended limited warranty is purchased). The exclusive remedy and entire liability under this warranty will be for repair or replacement of the Product under warranty on a like-for-like basis, at TRAFx's sole option. TRAFx shall not have any obligation to repair or replace any Product under warranty until Buyer returns the warranted Product to TRAFx in accordance with these Terms and Conditions of Sale. This warranty shall not apply to any Product defects resulting from but not limited to the following: (a) improper maintenance or installation; (b) misuse, neglect or accident; (c) damage from moisture or (g) alterations or modifications made to the Product in any way.

EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES SET FORTH ABOVE, AND TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE PRODUCTS ARE SUPPLIED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS AND THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, REPRESENTATIONS OR CONDITIONS, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WRITTEN OR ORAL, ARISING BY STATUTE, OPERATION OF LAW, COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OF TRADE OR OTHERWISE, WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT. TRAFX SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, AND NON-INFRINGEMENT.

This limited Product warranty applies solely to original Buyer and is non-transferable.

[9.2] Third Party Merchandise: Third party merchandise (e.g., cables) carries different warranty terms than TRAFx Products. Any warranty and technical support provided for third party merchandise is provided by the original manufacturer, not by TRAFx and TRAFx shall use reasonable commercial efforts to transfer that warranty, if transferable.

[10.0] DATANET: Terms and conditions applying to DataNet are also governed by DataNet's Terms and Conditions of Use (see www.trafx.net/legal) and Buyer is bound by these on the Invoice date, which corresponds to the Subscription Plan's start date.

[11.0] LIMITED LIABILITY FOR PRODUCTS: IN NO EVENT SHALL TRAFX (INCLUDING ITS DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, SERVANTS AND CONTRACTORS) BE LIABLE TO BUYER, ANY THIRD PARTY OR ANY OTHER PERSON FOR ANY

TRAFx Order Form 220811TG

SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES OR OTHER DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY CLAIM FOR DAMAGES ARISING FROM LOST PROFITS, LOST REVENUE, LOST DATA, LOST OPPORTUNITY OR GOODWILL, LOSS OF USE OR OTHER ECONOMIC ADVANTAGES OR FOR OTHER INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, NEGLIGENCE, PERSONAL INJURY TO BUYER INCLUDING BUYER'S DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, VOLUNTEERS, CONTRACTORS AND THOSE FOR WHOM IT IS RESPONSIBLE AT LAW), OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, WHETHER OR NOT ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR WHETHER SUCH DAMAGES ARE FORESEEABLE. IN ANY EVENT, THE TOTAL AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF TRAFX FOR DIRECT DAMAGES SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE ACTUALLY PAID FOR THE PRODUCTS AND ITEMS.

[12.0] INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY: For the purposes of this clause, "Intellectual Property Rights" means all of TRAFx's patent rights, design rights, copyrights, trademarks, the service marks, trade names, domain name rights, mask work rights, trade secrets, know-how and all other intellectual property rights, derivatives thereof, and forms of protection of a similar nature (anywhere in the world) or that are used or embodied in or in connection with the Products and any parts thereof and includes DataNet. Buyer acknowledges that any and all of the Intellectual Property Rights are and shall remain the property of TRAFx and Buyer shall not question or dispute the ownership by TRAFx of any such Intellectual Property Rights. Buyer agrees not to modify, change, adapt, or improve the Product(s) without the consent of TRAFx which consent may be withheld at the discretion of TRAFx. The ownership of any and all Intellectual Property Rights arising from changes, modifications, adaptations or improvements made to the Product(s) by Buyer shall remain with TRAFx. In the event of a breach or a injunction or any other like remedy in order to prevent or to restrain any such breach or threatened breach by Buyer in order to protect TRAFx shall, in addition to all other remedies available at law, be entitled to an injunction or any other like remedy in order to prevent or to restrain any such breach or threatened breach by Buyer in order to protect TRAFx's intellectual property rights. This clause shall survive termination of this Agreement.

[13.0] FORCE MAJEURE: TRAFx shall not be responsible for delays or non-delivery by reason of fire, explosion, floods, storms, accidents, strikes, riots, insurrections, war, acts of God or terrorism, power failures, transportation difficulties, government action, delays encountered when shipping across international borders, embargoes, inability to secure raw material, or any cause beyond TRAFx's reasonable control.

[14.0] EXPORT CONTROL: Buyer acknowledges that the Items sold hereunder are subject to applicable export control laws and regulations and Buyer agrees to comply with such laws and regulations.

[15.0] SEVERABILITY: If any of the terms of this Agreement are determined by any competent judicial authority to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable to any extent, such term, condition or provision will to that extent be severed from the remaining terms, conditions and provisions which will continue to be valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

[16.0] GOVERNING LAW AND FORUM: This Agreement, together with the purchase, sale and use of Items, and all other aspects of the relationship between TRAFx and Buyer shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Alberta and the applicable laws of Canada without giving effect to any choice of law rules that could result in the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction. Buyer and TRAFx hereby agree to attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in Calgary, Alberta (Canada).

[17.0] GENERAL: The application to this Agreement of the U.N. Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods is hereby expressly excluded. Item(s) are not intended for use in critical safety situations or nuclear facilities or any other application or activity where failure could cause substantial harm to persons or property. Buyer indemnifies and holds harmless TRAFx, its directors, officers, employees, agents, servants, contractors and those for whom TRAFx is responsible at law from any claim, demand, loss, liability, damage or expense arising in any way from the use of Item(s) by Buyer (including Buyer's directors, officers, employees, agents, volunteers, servants, contractors and those for whom Buyer is responsible at law) including claims by any third party with direct or indirect relation to this Agreement.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to their respective successors and permitted assigns. Neither party may assign this Agreement, in part or in whole, without the other's express written consent, except that either party may without written consent assign this Agreement to another party in the event of a merger or acquisition.

No waiver or change of any provision shall be effective unless made in writing and approved by both parties. No waiver of any breach of any provision shall constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or of any other provision. Each term and condition under this Agreement will survive any expiry or termination of this Agreement and remain effective and in full force for so long as may be necessary to give effect to its purpose as set forth herein. Unless otherwise expressly stated in this Agreement, all notices pertaining to this Agreement shall be in writing and sent by prepaid courier (UPS, FedEx or DHL) to the other party's current address, and shall be deemed to have been received on the date of delivery. Headings are for the convenience of the parties only.